
Chapter 7

The Honorable:

Location:
Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:
Response Date:

MARY F. WALRATH

Court Room 4, 5th Floor
01/22/2020

01/02/2020
02.00 pm

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 02-12815In re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

C&S FABRICATORS, INC. §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles A.  Stanziale,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Courthouse
824 Market St N

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 20 days from the mailing of this notice, together with a request for a
hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the
United States Trustee. If no objections are filed, the Court will act on the fee applications and the trustee may
pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Ch. 7 Trustee

 /s/ Charles A. StanzialeBy:Date Mailed: 12/11/2019

Charles A. Stanziale
347 Mt. Pleasant Avenue
Suite 200
West Orange, NJ 07052
(201) 306-0066
cstanziale@chas-law.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Chapter 7

The Honorable:

Location:
Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:
Response Date:

MARY F. WALRATH

Court Room 4, 5th Floor
01/22/2020

01/02/2020
02.00 pm

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 02-12815

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

753,016.21
290,419.06

$
$
$ 462,597.15

Debtor(s)

 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:C&S FABRICATORS, INC. §
§
§
§

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

0.00
462,597.15

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - CHARLES A. STANZIALE 40,900.81 0.00 40,900.81

Attorney for Trustee Fees - McCARTER & ENGLISH 23,696.50 0.00 23,696.50

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - McCARTER & ENGLISH 755.23 0.00 755.23

Chapter 7 Operating Case Expenses - METROPOLITAN
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

1,070.63 0.00 1,070.63

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - FOX ROTHSCHILD
LLC

159,100.50 103,674.50 55,426.00

Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm)  - FOX
ROTHSCHILD LLC

11,180.93 10,131.05 1,049.88

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - PENTA
ADVISORY SERVICES, A UNIT OF

59,045.05 52,415.75 6,629.30

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - BEDERSON LLP 22,025.50 0.00 22,025.50

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - PENTA
ADVISORY SERVICES, A UNIT OF

1,988.22 1,626.54 361.68

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - BEDERSON
LLP

81.58 0.00 81.58

Other Professional Fees - LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW
SKLAR, PC

825.00 825.00 0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 310,600.04

151,997.11
$
$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

310,600.04
0.00

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

4 AIKEN TAX COLLECTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00

18P State of Louisiana
Department of Revenue

517.20 0.00 517.20

19 STATE OF NEW JERSEY 0.00 0.00 0.00

42 West Virginia State Tax Dept 0.00 0.00 0.00

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $15,418.10 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

79p South Carolina Department of
Revenue

14,900.90 0.00 14,900.90

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 295,181.94

15,418.10
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $9,739,937.88 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 3.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

DI73-U METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

1,902.87 0.00 57.67

1 CONSOLIDATED
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTOR

1,389.64 0.00 42.11

5 -1 SOUTH CAROLINA
ELECTRIC AND GAS

0.00 0.00 0.00

13 THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS
CO.

81,567.48 0.00 2,472.01

17 WEISNER STEEL
PRODUCTS, INC.

1,577.00 0.00 47.79

18U State of Louisiana
Department of Revenue

74.50 0.00 2.26

20 STAFF 2000, INC. 16,369.93 0.00 496.11

23 WICKES LUMBER
COMPANY

3,372.95 0.00 102.22

25 BELL SOUTH 301.20 0.00 9.13

26 Effective Engineering
Solutions, Inc.

495.00 0.00 15.00

27 Effective Engineering
Solutions, Inc.

470.00 0.00 14.24

29 BELLSOUTH 698.83 0.00 21.18

33 D&D SIGNS 4,000.00 0.00 121.23

35 S.L. Becker Electric, Inc. 474.99 0.00 14.40

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

38 CONSOLIDATED SYSTEMS,
INC.

2,920.00 0.00 88.49

41 Starrette Specialized Hauling
Company, Inc.

61,886.95 0.00 1,875.57

44 RELIABLE ELECTRIC
PRODUCTS

38,350.00 0.00 1,162.25

52 CHATHAM STEEL
CORPORATION

267,918.93 0.00 8,119.64

53 BENNETT & PLESS
INCORPORATED

40,401.95 0.00 1,224.44

55 METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

544.29 0.00 16.50

56 ALLIED CRAWFORD
(CHARLESTON INC.)

291.00 0.00 8.82

58 MBC Ventures, LLC 9,208,304.00 0.00 279,070.06

70 CLYDE AND DEBORAH
ELROD

0.00 0.00 0.00

71 FOWLER, RICHARD
LACHAN & JUANTA MARIE
FOWLER

0.00 0.00 0.00

72 LANCE STOFIEL 0.00 0.00 0.00

78 JEFFREY N. BRODER MD
PC

1,678.00 0.00 50.85

79U South Carolina Department of
Revenue

4,948.37 0.00 149.97

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 295,181.94

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $10,000.00 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

83 DODENHOFF, DAVID 0.00 0.00 0.00

89 MOUNT CONSTRUCTION 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Ch. 7 Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ Charles A. Stanziale

Charles A. Stanziale
347 Mt. Pleasant Avenue
Suite 200
West Orange, NJ 07052
(201) 306-0066
cstanziale@chas-law.com

Charles A. Stanziale:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


